Roads, Infrastructure and Public Works Committee July 18, 2023 4:45 p.m.

Members Present: L. Seman, Chair; E. Fant; J. Russo; S. Shaw

Members Absent: A. Mitchell

Councilors Present: None.

Staff Present: J. Kernell; H. Gamble; D. Campbell; N.Miglionico; IS Staff

1. Call to Order

Chairwoman Seman called the meeting to order at 4:45 p.m.

2. Invocation

Mr. Fant provided the invocation.

3. Approval of the minutes of the May 2, 2023 - Committee meeting

Motion: by Mr. Fant to approve the minutes of the May 2, 2023 Committee meeting. The motion carried unanimously by voice vote with one absent (A. Mitchell).

4. Lakeside Park Historical Marker – District 25 60th Anniversary

Mr. Kernell presented a proposal requested by Councilor Fant and Vision25 to install a commemorative plaque in honor of the 60th anniversary of District 25 at Greenville County's Lakeside Park located at 1500 Piedmont Highway, Piedmont SC. If Approved, the installation of the plaque will be carried out at no expense to Greenville County. Mr. Kernell recommended approval of the plaque on the grounds of Lakeside Park at an exact location to be determined through mutual agreement of the requestors and Greenville County Parks, Recreation and Tourism. Approval of the plaque installation will provide the public with an opportunity to recognize the exceptional contributions that District 25 has made to Greenville County and will serve as a tribute to the 60th anniversary of District 25

Discussion: Mr. Fant stated that District 25 is celebrating its 60th anniversary all year long with commemorative events almost every week with major events throughout the year. Mr. Fant explained the Vision25 Committee wanted to commemorate the accomplishments of the District 25 residents throughout the past 60 years.

Motion: by Mr. Fant to approve and forward to full Council. The motion carried unanimously by voice vote.

5. Adjourn

Mr. Fant made a motion to adjourn. The motion carried unanimously by voice vote and the meeting was adjourned at 4:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>Nicole Miglionico</u> Nicole Miglionico

Nicole Miglionico Recording Secretary